|
OFFICE o n’?sEc?T ¥

AXL AND APBABYED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

2OIAPR -3 Py 1 4g /WQL

Deputy City Attorney

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 17787 C M.S.

INTRODUCED BY THE CITY MANAGER

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT WITH
VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA BAY AREA, INC., TO OPERATE THE OAKLAND
DAY LABOR PROGRAM, TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT TO JUNE 30, 2003, AND
TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$44,733, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $375,512

WHEREAS, the Oakland Day Labor Program administered by the Volunteers of America
Bay Area, Inc., provides employment and social services to the Oakland casual laborer population
and their families; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into a professional services contract with the Volunteers of
America Bay Area, Inc., to operate the Oakland Day Labor Program, with five amendments
totaling $330,779 through April 30, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified an additional $44,733 to continue the contract through
June 30, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to increase the contract amount from $330,779 to $375,512
and extend the contract period to June 30, 2003 with an additional $44,733 from the following
sources:

Amount Fund Org Project
$40,000 7780 88559 82620
$4,733 1010 88559 N/A

now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter into an
amendment to the contract with Volunteers of America Bay Area, Inc., to extend the contract



period to June 30, 2003, and to increase the contract amount from $330,779 to $375,512 for the
operation of the Oakland Day Labor Program from May 1, 2003, through June 30, 2003; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager and his or her designee are hereby
authorized to take whatever action is necessary with respect to the Oakland Day Labor Program
and the contract with Volunteers of America Bay Area, Inc., consistent with this Resolution and its
basic purposes.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 2003

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

| MAY 0 6 2003
AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN, AND PRESIDENT DE
LA FUENTE --8' '
NOES- o
ABSENT- @

ABSTAIN- &




